

No. 12-348

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC LEON BUTT, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UTAH,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Utah*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PROFESSOR PAUL R. ABRAMSON  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

TERRY GROSS

*Counsel of Record*

Sarah A. Crowley

Gross Belsky Alonso LLP

One Sansome Street, Suite 3670

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 544-0200

terry@gba-law.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I. Anatomically Correct Drawings Do Not Appeal to Children’s Shameful or Morbid Interest in Sex and Present No Risk of Harm ..... 4

        A. Anatomically Correct Human Drawings and Dolls Are Mainstream ..... 4

        B. Anatomically Correct Drawings Do Not Appeal to a Five Year-Old’s Shameful or Morbid Interest in Sex and Present No Risk of Harm ..... 5

        C. Anatomically Correct Drawings Are Less Likely to Appeal to a Child’s Shameful or Morbid Interest in Sex When Provided by a Parent ..... 6

        D. Petitioner’s Reference to a Family Joke About Biting His Daughter’s Butt Does Not Render the Material Obscene for Minors ..... 8

    II. The Utah Supreme Court’s Incorrect Application of the Obscene-For-Minors Standard Risks Chilling Healthy Family and Educational Communications ..... 9

A. Family Communications About Anatomy and Sex are Widely Recognized as Vital to Children’s Healthy Development . . . . .	9
B. Use of Anatomically Correct Drawings to Educate Children Even Outside the Family Is Widely Accepted . . . . .	12
C. Use of Anatomically Correct Drawings to Combat Child Sexual Abuse Has Been Endorsed by the U.S. Government . . . . .	13
III. Clear Guidance on the Obscene-For-Minors Standard Is Needed in Light of the Emotional Public Response to Allegations of Sex-Related Conduct With Minors . . . . .	14
CONCLUSION . . . . .	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) . . . . .	2, 5
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>opinion amended</i> <i>on denial of reh’g sub nom. Fields v. Palmdale</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 447 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	9
<i>Ginsberg v. State of N.Y.</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) . . . . .	3, 7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) . . . . .	3, 7, 9
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Educ. Code § 51933(a)(6) . . . . .	10
Utah Admin. Code, R277-474-1(H)(3) . . . . .	10
<b>Rule</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Paul R. Abramson, <i>Sex Appeal: Six Ethical</i> <i>Principles for the 21<sup>st</sup> Century</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2010) . . . . .	6, 9, 11

- Paul R. Abramson et al., *Sexual Rights in America: The Ninth Amendment and the Pursuit of Happiness* (NYU Press 2003) . . . . . 10
- Paul R. Abramson & Steven Pinkerton, *Sexual Illiteracy*, 3 Am. Sexuality Mag. 4 (2005) . . . . . 11
- Paul R. Abramson & Steven Pinkerton, *With Pleasure: Thoughts on the Nature of Human Sexuality* (Oxford Univ. Press 2002) . . . . . 10
- Amy Adler, *The Perverse Law of Child Pornography*, 101 Colum. L. Rev. 209 (2001) . . 15
- The Administration for Children and Families, a division of the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <http://www.acf.hhs.gov> . . . . . 13
- John Bancroft, *Sexual Development in Childhood* (Indiana Univ. Press 2003) . . . . . 6, 9, 10, 12
- Michael H. Graham, *Indicia of Reliability and Face to Face Confrontation: Emerging Issues in Child Sexual Abuse Prosecutions*, 40 U. Miami L. Rev. 19 (1985) . . . . . 14
- Handbook of Clinical Psychology* 134 (Michel Hersen & Alan M. Gross eds., 2008) . . . . . 11
- Bryan Kim-Butler, *Fiction, Culture and Pedophilia: Fantasy and the First Amendment After United States v. Whorley*, 34 Colum. J.L. & Arts 545 (2011) . . . . . 15

- Gary Lupyan et al., *Language is Not Just for Talking*, 18 Psychol. Sci. 1077 (2007) . . . . . 11
- Needham Public Schools Reproductive Anatomy Lesson Plan, <http://rwd1.needham.k12.ma.us/wellness/documents/curriculum/2%20Grade%2009%20Anatomy.pdf> . . . . . 4
- Okami et al., *Early Childhood Exposure to Parental Nudity and Scenes of Parental Sexuality (“Primal Scenes”): An 18-year Longitudinal Study of Outcome*, 27 Archives of Sexual Behav. 361 (1998) . . . . . 6
- Okami et al., *Sexual Experiences in Early Childhood: 18-Year Longitudinal Data from the UCLA Family Lifestyles Project*, 34 J. Sex Res. 339 (1997) . . . . . 6
- Resource Center for Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention, <http://recapp.etr.org/recapp/index.cfm?fuseaction=pages.LearningActivitiesHome> . . . . . 4
- Laura Shapiro et al., *Rush to Judgment*, Newsweek, Apr. 19, 1993, at 54 . . . . . 14
- Sexuality Information and Education Council of the United States, National Guidelines Task Force, *Guidelines for Comprehensive Sexuality Education* 13 (3d Ed. 2004) . . . . . 9, 10, 11, 13
- State Mandates & Coalitions, National Coalition to Support Sexuality Education, <http://www.ncsse.com/index.cfm?pageid=939> . . . . . 10

*Techniques for the Child Interview and a Methodology for Substantiating Sexual Abuse*, at <http://www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/usermanuals/sexabuse/sexabusee.cfm> . . . . . 13

UNESCO, *International Technical Guidance on Sexuality Education* (Dec. 2009) . . . . . 12, 13

Utah State Office of Education Human Sexuality Law and Policy Frequently Asked Questions, <http://www.schools.utah.gov/CURR/healthpe/Human-Sexuality-Law-and-Policy/2009Questions-UtahHumanSexualityInstruction.aspx>. . . . . 10
